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BAR CASE #2016-00342 & 2016-00343 

January 28, 2017 

I.        ISSUE 

The petitioners are appealing a decision of the Old & Historic Alexandria District Board of 

Architectural Review (BAR) that approved a Permit to Demolish and Certificate of 

Appropriateness, on November 16, 2016 for the dwelling located at 317 South Lee Street.  The 

applicant in this case is 317 S Lee Street, LLC, represented by Scot McBroom.     

The appellant is Mary Palmer on behalf of the petitioners.  The petitioners’ bases for appeal are 

the following:  “Errors in staff reports in 2016 and building on BAR case in 2012 as 

administrative approval.  Implication not only to our property but meaning and interpretation of 

Article X 105(A)(1) and 105(A)(2)a-j that relate to infill policies and ell designs to open space in 

O[][H]AD.”  

II. DISCUSSION

Overview History 

The subject property, 317 South Lee Street, presently contains a two-story frame townhouse, and 

was likely constructed by Jeremiah Dowell after he purchased the land in 1820, according to 

Ethelyn Cox in Historic Alexandria, Virginia, Street by Street.  The townhouse appears on the 

earliest Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from 1885.  The 1885 map, and subsequent Sanborn maps, 

shows a one-story rear addition, however, a different configuration of the one-story rear addition 

first becomes evident on the 1958 Sanborn map. 

In June 2011, the BAR approved demolition/capsulation of a small portion of the rear ell to 

construct a one-story rear addition and a new front stoop (BAR 2011-0125 & 2011-0126, June 

15, 2011).  In that case, the BAR only reviewed the proposed demolition and not the design of 

the addition itself because the one story addition was not visible from a public way.  The Permit 

to Demolish was to capsulate the rear wall of the existing rear ell and demolish portion of the 

roof in order to enlarge the rear ell and raise the roof.  The Certificate of Appropriateness request 

at that time was only for alterations to the front stoop.  In 2012, staff administratively approved a 

roof replacement for a standing seam copper roof to replace a deteriorated standing seam tin roof 

in accordance with the BARs’ Roof Materials Policy, jointly adopted by both BARs in October 

2010 (BAR 2012-0258, August 2, 2012). 

Review by City Council 

Upon appeal City Council must determine whether to affirm, reverse or modify, in whole or in 

part, the decision of the BAR.  The City Council’s review is not a determination regarding 

whether the BAR’s decision was correct or incorrect but rather whether the Certificate of 

Appropriateness should have been granted based upon City Council’s review of the standards in 

zoning ordinance Section 10-105(A)(2).  While City Council may review and consider the 

BAR’s previous actions, City Council will make its own decision based on its evaluation of the 

material presented.   

Permit to Demolish 

The appellants did not include the Permit to Demolish in the basis for their appeal, although both 

BAR case numbers were listed.  The only historic fabric that will be lost as part of the project is 

a small portion of the rear wall of the main block of the house, essentially the removal of an 
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existing window and sill to create a doorway.  This wall area is quite minimal in scope and 

constructed of common materials and workmanship that could be easily reproduced.  The Permit 

to Demolish granted is typical of what the BAR routinely approves to accommodate rear 

additions.  Staff has no objection to the proposed demolition and capsulation of portions of the 

2011 addition because it, too, is minimal in scope and is constructed entirely of modern 

materials.  Given the above, the BAR granted the Permit to Demolish because it found that none 

of the zoning ordinance criteria were met that would lead it to conclude that the portion of the 

building should be preserved.  An expanded discussion on the six specific criteria to consider for 

a Permit to Demolish are found on pages 7 and 8 of Attachment A.     

Certificate of Appropriateness 

In their basis for appeal, the appellants specifically mention the scope of review and standards 

related to the issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness. 

Section 10-105(A)(1) sets out the scope of review for the BAR, and City Council on appeal and 

states.   

The Old and Historic Alexandria District board of architectural review or the city 

council on appeal shall limit its review of the proposed construction, 

reconstruction, alteration or restoration of a building or structure to the building's 

or structure's exterior architectural features specified in sections 10- 105(A)(2)(a) 

through (2)(d) below which are subject to view from a public street, way, place, 

pathway, easement or waterway and to the factors specified in sections 10-105(A)

(2)(e) through (2)(j) below; shall review such features and factors for the purpose 

of determining the compatibility of the proposed construction, reconstruction, 

alteration or restoration with the existing building or structure itself, if any, and 

with the Old and Historic Alexandria District area surroundings and, when 

appropriate, with the memorial character of the George Washington Memorial 

Parkway, including the Washington Street portion thereof, if the building or 

structure faces such highway; and may make such requirements for, and 

conditions of, approval as are necessary or desirable to prevent any construction, 

reconstruction, alteration or restoration incongruous to such existing building or 

structure, area surroundings or memorial character, as the case may be. 

The scope of review specifies and limits the BAR’s purview for a Certificate of Appropriateness 

to that which is visible from a public way, including streets, pathways, easements, waterways 

and the like.  (This is unlike the BAR’s role for reviewing requests for a Permit to Demolish/

Capsulate where the BAR reviews all exterior demolition or capsulation greater than 25 square 

feet in area regardless of visibility.)  Ever since the 1946 ordinance established the Old and 

Historic Alexandria District, this principle of reviewing all demolition regardless of visibility but 

only reviewing new construction and alterations subject to public view has been clearly 

articulated.  This approach serves two primary preservation goals: 1) it preserves historic fabric 

and entire buildings rather than just facades when demolition or capsulation is considered, and 2) 

it allows for property owners to appropriately modify buildings as inhabitants change and uses 

evolve over time.  Alexandria’s preservation ordinances were never intended to freeze the 

historic districts in time. 
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Additionally, the scope of review notes that the BAR must consider not just the individual 

property but also an alteration or addition’s compatibility with the “Old and Historic Alexandria 

District area surroundings.”  (This is also articulated through the standards examined below).  

The BAR’s practice over the years is to consider the immediate vicinity and the surrounding 

block when considering compatibility.  This can be achieved by studying the building and 

development patterns of surrounding buildings and understanding how new construction will fit 

within the existing built environment, the intent being to approve projects that are compatible 

and sensitive to the buildings nearby.  This is also guided by an understanding that, to a great 

extent, the character of the historic district is the variety that evolved from Alexandria’s growth 

over time: two-story buildings beside three-story buildings alongside one-story elements and 

open space as well as three-bay rowhouses beside two-bay rowhouses with variations in setbacks 

and architectural styles. 

Section 10-105(A)(2) discusses the standards for a Certificate of Appropriateness and states that 

the BAR, and City Council on appeal, “shall consider the following features and factors in 

passing upon the appropriateness of the proposed construction, reconstruction, alteration or 

restoration of buildings or structures”: 

(a)   Overall architectural design, form, style and structure, including, but not limited to, the 

height, mass and scale of buildings or structures; 

The BAR examines and determines the appropriateness of the height, mass and scale of a new 

building or an addition and considers how such a proposal fits within the historic district.  In this 

particular case—for a second story addition on an existing one-story rear ell—the BAR 

considered the visibility of the proposal and how it fit into the existing context.  The visibility of 

this rear addition is extremely limited and only a small portion is obliquely visible from South 

Fairfax Street through a private alley.  From the photograph, the visibility of the proposed 

addition is nearly indiscernible.  However staff notes that the BAR must assume that a project 

presently hidden by trees would be visible if those trees were to die in the future.  Figure 1 shows 

the ownership of the alleys and Figure 2 shows the sight line through the interior of the block 

from which the rear addition would be visible if there were no trees.   
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FIGURE 1: Alley ownership 
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FIGURE 2: View from South Fairfax Street through 

private alley to rear of 317 South Lee; proposed 

addition to be approximately where red arrow is 

pointing behind the large trees. 

When considering whether the proposed height, scale and mass would fit within the existing 

context of the interior of this block, staff considered the height, scale and mass of the 

surrounding buildings.  This block is predominantly comprised of townhouses of varying sizes.  

The height (in stories) of the majority of this block is two stories, which typically includes both 

the main block and the rear service wings or “ells”.  These utilitarian ells extend into the rear 

yard and originally contained the less formal rooms of the house, including kitchens and 

secondary bedrooms.  They were constructed at the same time as the main block but were 

frequently reconstructed or expanded over time.  For the west side of the 300 block of South Lee 

Street, staff’s analysis of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps from 1885-1958 indicates that all but 

three buildings have had two story rear ells since at least 1902 (see Figure 3).  Staff’s research 

of BAR case files also indicates that the BAR approved eight rear additions, extensions or the 

enclosing of rear porches from 1966 to the present, including the one-story rear addition in 2011 

at the subject property (see Figure 4). 

7



BAR CASE #2016-00342 & 2016-00343 

January 28, 2017 

FIGURE 3: 1902 Sanborn Insurance Map with annotations indicating the heights of different building elements 

in the where the subject property is located. 
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ST. 

ADDRESS
BAR APPROVALS

1885 1891 1896 1902 1907 1912 1921 1931 1941 1958

307 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

BAR2004-00207 - addition (enclosing 

of porch) 

309 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

BAR2005-00028 - addition (2-story 

rear)

311 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

313 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

315 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

4/13/66 - Extend Kitchen & erect 

addition

317 S Lee 6/15/2011 addition (1-story)

319 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

BAR2000-00004 - addition (2-story 

rear)

321 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y 8/18/76 - construction of addition

323 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

325 S Lee Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

BAR2010-00367 - addition (enclosing 

of porch)

329 S Lee 5/13/70 - Erect addition

2-Story Rear Ell Addition (Sanborn Map)

FIGURE 4:  Chart illustrating presence of two-story rear ells or additions on west side of 300 block of South Lee 

Street. 

Therefore, the historical research overwhelmingly illustrates that the predominant character of 

the residential dwellings on this particular block is for two-story buildings, particularly in the 

rear.   

(b)   Architectural details including, but not limited to, original materials and methods of 

construction, the pattern, design and style of fenestration, ornamentation, lighting, signage and 

like decorative or functional fixtures of buildings or structures; the degree to which the 

distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site (including historic 

materials) are retained; 

Due to the limited visibility of the proposed second-story addition, there is less need to focus on 

the architectural detailing such as trim around windows and doors from a regulatory perspective.  

However, the addition of two single windows at the second story and minimal ornamentation is 

compatible and stylistically appropriate for this simple vernacular townhouse and is typical of 

rear additions found throughout the historic district.   

(c)   Design and arrangement of buildings and structures on the site; and the impact upon the 

historic setting, streetscape or environs; 

The typical interior lot in Old Town is long and narrow, with lot width ranging from 14’-22’. In 

this case, the lot is only approximately 12.5’ wide.  Due to the typical lot dimensions, the 

majority of additions proposed are rear additions that tend to be long and narrow, in keeping with 

the form of the existing house.  In some instances, additions are the full width of the lot while 

others maintain a slight setback from one property line.  In this case, the proposed addition will 

fit within the existing building footprint, as it will be located on top of an existing one-story 

addition.  The impact on the historic setting will be minimal and consistent with the development 

of this block and the historic district in general. 
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(d)   Texture, material and color, and the extent to which any new architectural features are 

historically appropriate to the existing structure and adjacent existing structures; 

The proposed materials and texture are historically appropriate and representative of the 

vernacular character of the addition.  The BAR does not normally review individual paint 

colors, as long as they are not fluorescent or metallic. 

(e)  The relation of the features in sections 10-105(A)(2)(a) through (d) to similar features of the 

preexisting building or structure, if any, and to buildings and structures in the immediate 

surroundings; 

The proposed second-story addition will result in a typical two-story rear elevation of a historic 

townhouse with an addition.  The other rear additions in this particular block are quite similar in 

the size, form, location and architectural features. 

FIGURE 5: view of the rear of the 300 block of South Lee Street showing the character of the interior of the block 

and predominance of two-story rear additions. 

(f)   The extent to which the building or structure would be harmonious with or incongruous to 

the old and historic aspect of the George Washington Memorial Parkway; 

This standard is not applicable. 

(g)  The extent to which the building or structure will preserve or protect historic places and 

areas of historic interest in the city; 

317 S. Lee St. 
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The proposed addition will have no impact on the streetscape and the historic front section will 

retain its vernacular character as a simple, early 19th-century frame townhouse.  The impact on 

the historic part of the house will be extremely minimal and limited to where the new will attach 

to the historic.  Such an approach is consistent with the BAR’s approvals based on the Standards 

and Design Guidelines over the years.  

(h)  The extent to which the building or structure will preserve the memorial character of the 

George Washington Memorial Parkway; 

This standard is not applicable. 

(i)   The extent to which the building or structure will promote the general welfare of the city and 

all citizens by the preservation and protection of historic interest in the city and the memorial 

character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway; and 

The historic townhouse will be retained and the area of work will be limited to the second story 

on an existing rear addition and therefore there will be no impact on the general welfare of the 

city.  The project as approved by the BAR represents a thoughtful balance between historic 

preservation and the adaptation of historic building for modern use. 

(j)  The extent to which such preservation and protection will promote the general welfare by 

maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating business, creating new positions, 

attracting tourists, students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, 

encouraging study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study in 

architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and heritage and making the city 

a more attractive and desirable place in which to live. 

As in (g) and (i), the proposed addition will be minimally visible from any public way; is 

appropriate in scale, height and mass; and will continue to promote the general welfare.  The 

historic streetscape of the 300 block of South Lee Street will be maintained for visitors and 

residents alike.  The design of the addition will allow historians, builders and architects to be 

able to distinguish the newer construction from the early 19th-century area of the house, thereby 

continuing to stimulate interest in the evolution of architecture and design in Alexandria. 

It is the opinion of staff that the remaining bases for appeal are not appropriate under the zoning 

ordinance; however, staff will address the matters briefly.  First, there are no errors in the 2016 

staff reports nor are there errors related to other BAR approvals for the property.  In 2011, when 

the applicant appeared before the BAR for a Permit to Demolish to accommodate the one-story 

rear addition, it was determined by staff at that time that the lower one-story addition would not 

be visible from a public way.  In 2012, staff administratively approved a roof replacement in 

conformance with the BAR’s adopted Roof Policy.  Second, with regard to the remaining 

allegations by the appellants, the standards to be used in determining whether to issue a 

Certificate of Appropriateness are those examined above from zoning ordinance Section 10-

105(A)(2).  Therefore, any allegations not related to those zoning ordinance standards are not 

relevant to the analysis for a Certificate of Appropriateness and should not be considered by City 

Council. 
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In summary, staff finds again that the BAR’s approval of a Permit to Demolish and Certificate of 

Appropriateness for a second-story rear addition are consistent with all criteria set forth in 

Section 10-105 of the zoning ordinance and is consistent with all required City regulations and 

ordinances, based on the materials provided by and representations made by the applicant. 

III. BOARD ACTION

On November 16, 2016, the BAR approved the application, as submitted, by a roll call vote of 

6-0.  The Board agreed with the staff analysis, finding that the proposed partial demolition/

capsulation was appropriate and that the revised design for the minimally visible rear addition 

was consistent with the Design Guidelines and the historic development pattern of rear ells on 

this block-face. 

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL

Section 10-107(A)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the City Council apply the same 

standards as are established for the board of architectural review.  The City Council “may affirm, 

reverse or modify the decision of the board, in whole or in part.” 

V.        RECOMMENDATION 

Staff therefore recommends that City Council affirm the decision of the BAR made on 

November 16, 2016, finding the approved partial demolition and capsulation and new 

construction for an addition to be consistent with the criteria to consider for a Permit to Demolish 

outlined in Section 10-105(B) and the Standards to consider for a Certificate of Appropriateness 

outlined in Section 10-105(A)(2) of the Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 

STAFF 

Karl Moritz, Director, Department of Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

Catherine Miliaras, Historic Preservation Principal Planner, Planning & Zoning 

VI. ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Submission Materials (subject of appeal, approved by BAR on 11/16/16) 

Attachment B: BAR staff report with BAR actions from the November 16, 2016 meeting 

Attachment C: BAR staff report with BAR actions from the November 2, 2016 meeting

Attachment D: Letters in support or opposition submitted to the BAR before the November 16, 2016 meeting 
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Docket Item #2 & #3 

BAR CASE # 2016-00342 & 00343 

BAR Meeting 

November 16, 2016 

ISSUE: Partial demolition and Addition/Alterations 

APPLICANT: 317 South Lee Street, LLC 

LOCATION: 317 South Lee Street 

ZONE:   RM / Residential 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the revised design, submitted November 12, 2016. 

BOARD ACTION NOVEMBER 16, 2016: Approved as amended, 6-0  
On a motion by Ms. Roberts, seconded by Ms. Kelley, the OHAD Board of Architectural 

Review voted to approve BAR Case #2016-00343 and 00342 as submitted.  The motion carried 

on a vote of 6-0. Mr. Adams recused himself. 

REASON 

The Board agreed with the staff analysis, finding that the proposed partial demolition/capsulation 

was appropriate and that the revised design for the minimally visible rear addition was consistent 

with the Design Guidelines and the historic development pattern of rear ells on this block-face. 

BOARD DISCUSSION 

The BAR appreciated the neighbors’ testimony and concerns but noted that their purview was 

limited to architectural features visible from a public way and could not address some of the 

important issues about which the neighbors commented, such as use of the private alley for 

construction access or building code requirements for egress from a sleeping room.  The BAR 

found that the proposed second floor addition would be in character with the historic 

development pattern of ells on this block-face and that this addition in the middle of the block 

would be very minimally visible from a public way.  The BAR, therefore, found the revised plans 

to be appropriate.  

SPEAKERS 

Scot McBroom, project architect, spoke in support of the revised application and responded to 

questions.  He noted that the drawings had been enlarged to read more clearly, as the BAR 

requested, and that the roof of the proposed addition had been lowered significantly. 

Hattie Barker, 321 South Lee Street, also speaking on behalf of neighbor Elizabeth Noyes at 317 

South Lee Street, requested a deferral.  She also provided a copy of a letter by Dr. Carl Smith of 

200 Duke St. in opposition of the project. 

Attachment B
Staff Report with BAR Actions
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Beal Lowen, 321 South Lee Street, expressed concerns with the project and the process. 

Edwin Brown, 315 South Lee Street, made comments regarding the noticing requirements and 

expressed concern over light and air at his house, should the addition be constructed. 

Sally Z. Harper, 106 West Rosemont Avenue, expressed concern about the addition. 

Mary Palmer, 315 South Lee Street, spoke in opposition to the project due to significant adverse 

impacts the addition would have on her adjacent property. 

BOARD ACTION NOVEMBER 2, 2016: Deferred, 6-0  
On a motion by Ms. Roberts, seconded by Ms. Mechling, the OHAD Board of Architectural 

Review voted to defer BAR Case #2016-00342 & 00343 for further study and clarification of 

zoning compliance regarding open space.  The motion carried on a vote of 6-0. Mr. Adams 

recused himself. 

REASON 

The Board expressed concern that the open space was not accurately represented based on 

testimony made at the hearing and recommended deferral to clarify zoning requirements. 

BOARD DISCUSSION 

The Board was concerned about the zoning compliance related to open space and wanted that 

resolved before discussing the design as the proposal may require restudy to be in compliance 

with zoning requirements.  There was a comment that the height of the addition and attic space 

should be studied to see whether it can be lowered.  The Board also noted that, although 

drawings must be submitted at 11”x17”, all plans must be clearly legible when reproduced and 

photographs must be color. 

SPEAKERS 

Scot McBroom, project architect, spoke in support of the application and responded to questions. 

Beal Lowen, 321 South Lee Street, expressed concern with the project and commented that he 

did not believe the plans were accurate, specifically with respect to the height of the existing 

deck and its effect on the required open space. 

Mary Palmer, 315 South Lee Street, spoke in opposition to the project due to significant adverse 

impacts the mass of the addition would have on her adjacent property. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

Attachment B
Staff Report with BAR Actions
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2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies

unless otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for

further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that

12-month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed

project may qualify for such credits. 

Attachment B
Staff Report with BAR Actions
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Note:  Staff coupled the applications for a Permit to Demolish (BAR #2016-0342) and 

Certificate for Appropriateness (BAR #2016-0343) for clarity and brevity. 

UPDATE 

At the November 6, 2016 hearing, there was confusion about the stated height of the existing 

deck in the rear yard and whether it could be counted as open space, as the proposed “bridge” 

over the interior courtyard open space would not be permitted if the lot was deficient in standard 

open space.  Staff visited the site on November 11, 2016 and confirmed that the deck is less than 

two feet above the grade of this parcel and, therefore, complies with the minimum open space 

requirements of the zoning ordinance.  The proposed second floor bridge may therefore be 

constructed above the non-contributing (less than 8’ x 8’) open space area.   

Figure 1: Height of rear deck on South side 

A concern was also raised by the neighbor at 319 S Lee Street regarding encroachment of the 

proposed second floor addition on the clearance required by the building code around their 

chimney, stating that they would not permit their chimney to be raised.  The applicant has 

revised the design of the roof at 317 S Lee so that no chimney extension is required at 319 S Lee.  

Figure 2: Aerial view of the 300 block of S Lee Street looking east 

317 

S Lee 

Attachment B
Staff Report with BAR Actions

31



Figure 3: Aerial view of the 300 block of S Lee Street looking north 

Other issues raised at the previous hearing relate to access to the site for construction and 

drainage.  Roof drainage is an issue that will be addressed by Code Administration during 

building permit review and is not before the BAR.  Similarly, means and methods of 

construction are the responsibility of the contractor and issues of trespass are private, civil issues. 

The applicant’s drawings have been enlarged and reformatted for clarity, as requested by the 

BAR.  As mentioned above, the applicant has also submitted revised building sections and 

elevations to depict the amended form of the roof over the proposed addition, lowering it on the 

west end so that it does not conflict with the neighbor’s chimney.  The east end of the addition 

still contains an attic to provide room for a ducted mini-split HVAC system.   

Staff reminds the BAR that the features and factors for consideration for approval of a Certificate 

of Appropriateness in section 10-105(A)(2) do not include property ownership, residency, 

quality of life or property values.  The BAR’s primary review in this case is how the proposed 

features and factors affect what is visible from a public way.  The alley in the rear is private, so 

the only public view is from South Fairfax Street through a considerable amount of foliage.  

Even when one hypothetically removes all trees, that view is still extremely minimal. 

Although the addition is proportionally large for this 12’ wide townhouse, it does not increase 

the size of the building into the existing rear yard.  As can be seen in Figures 1 & 2 above, every 

other townhouse on this blockface already has a two-story ell and the existing one-story ell on 

this property is an anomaly.  The historic development pattern on this blockface is tall party 

walls on the north elevation with shed roofs sloping toward the south and the proposed addition 

is in general conformance with modern additions on this block.  While the proposed addition’s 

roof area might be able to be diminished slightly by using a different HVAC system without an 

attic, the change from a public way would likely not be perceived.   

The previous staff report of November 2, 2016 is copied below without amendments and staff’s 

recommendation for approval is unchanged. 

317 

S Lee 
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I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting a Permit to Demolish for partial demolition of wall area at the rear of 

the main block and rear ell.  The walls proposed to be demolished or capsulated include portions 

of the second floor inset above a small courtyard.  The roof structure on the existing rear 

addition, constructed circa 2011, will be demolished to accommodate a second story addition.     

The proposed addition will be located atop an existing one-story rear addition and will be 

minimally visible from South Fairfax Street via a private alley.  The addition will have a pitched 

roof that will be higher than the adjacent rear addition at 319 South Lee Street.  The proposed 

materials include fiber cement clapboard siding, painted wood windows and a standing seam 

metal roof.  The connecting bridge at the second story above the existing courtyard will not be 

visible from a public way and therefore its design is not subject to BAR review.  The overall 

building design is shown for context only. 

The applicant also requests a Waiver of the Rooftop HVAC Screening Requirement to install an 

additional rooftop HVAC unit.  This unit will not be visible from a public way. 

II. HISTORY

The two-story, two-bay frame townhouse at 317 South Lee Street was likely constructed by 

Jeremiah Dowell after he purchased the land in 1820, According to Ethelyn Cox’s book, Historic 

Alexandria, Virginia, Street by Street, A Survey of Existing Early Buildings.  The townhouse 

appears on the earliest Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from 1885.  The 1885 map, and subsequent 

Sanborn maps, show a one-story rear addition, however, the current configuration of the one-

story rear addition dates to the mid-twentieth century, as it first becomes evident on the 1958 

Sanborn map. 

In June 2011, the BAR approved demolition/capsulation of a small portion of the rear ell to 

construct a one-story rear addition and a new front stoop (BAR 2011-0125 & 2011-0126, June 

15, 2011).  In 2012, staff administratively approved a roof replacement (BAR 2012-0258, 

August 2, 2012). 

III. ANALYSIS

Permit to Demolish 

In considering a Permit to Demolish, the Board must consider the following criteria set forth in 

the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B): 

Standard Description of Standard Standard Met? 

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest 

that its moving, removing, capsulating or razing would be to the 

detriment of the public interest? 

No 

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into 

a historic house? 

No 

(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon 

design, texture and material that it could not be reproduced or be 

No 
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reproduced only with great difficulty? 

(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the 

memorial character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway? 

N/A 

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect 

an historic place or area of historic interest in the city? 

No 

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general 

welfare by maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating 

business, creating new positions, attracting tourists, students, writers, 

historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, encouraging 

study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study 

in architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and 

heritage, and making the city a more attractive and desirable place in 

which to live? 

No 

The only historic fabric that will be lost is a portion of the rear wall of the main block and it is 

minimal in scope as well as of common design that could be easily reproduced.  It is typical of 

what the BAR routinely approves for rear additions.  Staff has no objection to the proposed 

demolition and capsulation which is minimal in scope and predominantly limited to the 2011 

addition.     

Certificate of Appropriateness for an Addition 

Regarding residential additions, the Design Guidelines state the Board’s preference for 

“contextual background buildings which allow historic structures to maintain the primary visual 

importance,” and for “designs that are respectful of the existing structure and…which echo the 

design elements of the existing structure.”  The visibility of the proposed addition is extremely 

limited due to its location and substantial foliage in the interior of this block.  When the applicant 

constructed the one-story rear addition five years ago, the BAR only reviewed the demolition 

and not the addition because the one-story height was not visible.  However, because this 

addition is at the second story and has a pronounced roof form, it will be minimally visible.   

Staff supports the design, noting that the architect has utilized historically appropriate forms and 

fenestration, in essence functioning as a background element.  Additionally, the choice of 

materials is appropriate and consistent with the BAR’s adopted policies.  Although the applicant 

proposes to use painted wood windows, it should be noted that a number of alternate high-quality 

materials, such as fiberglass or aluminum-clad windows, would also meet the BAR’s policies for 

new construction and would be acceptable substitutions as final design details are decided. 

Staff notes that neither the existing nor the proposed rooftop HVAC units will be visible and will 

be wholly screened by the main block and the addition; therefore staff recommends approval of 

the waiver of the screening requirement. 

In summary, staff supports the proposal, as submitted. 
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STAFF 

Catherine K. Miliaras, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

Zoning Comments 

C-1 Applicant must maintain at least 529 square feet of open space. A total of 530.67 square 

feet (43.32’ by 12.25’) in the rear yard is proposed. 

C-2 Proposed addition complies with zoning. 

F-2 Existing rear deck and stairs are less than 2’ in height and can be included in the open 

space calculation. 

Code Administration 

No comments received. 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 

R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

F1. Previously reviewed under [BAR2011-00125,00126 and BAR2012-00258] (T&ES) 

F2. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 

included in the review. (T&ES) 

F3. If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 

For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 

Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 

that will be required.  

For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 

minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
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Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 

C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

C3. Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 

and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  

(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C4. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

C5. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 

C6. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

Alexandria Archaeology 

No comment. 

V.        ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Supplemental Materials  

2 – Application for BAR 2016-0342 & 2016-0343: 317 South Lee Street 

3 – Previous staff report (11/2/16) BAR 2016-0342 & 2016-0343: 317 South Lee Street 
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Docket Item #3 & #4 

BAR CASE # 2016-00342 & 00343 

BAR Meeting 

November 2, 2016 

ISSUE: Partial demolition and Addition/Alterations 

APPLICANT: 317 South Lee Street, LLC 

LOCATION: 317 South Lee Street 

ZONE:   RM / Residential 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval as submitted. 

BOARD ACTION: Deferred, 6-0  
On a motion by Ms. Roberts, seconded by Ms. Mechling, the OHAD Board of Architectural 

Review voted to defer BAR Case #2016-00342 & 00343 for further study and clarification of 

zoning compliance regarding open space.  The motion carried on a vote of 6-0. Mr. Adams 

recused himself. 

REASON 

The Board expressed concern that the open space was not accurately represented based on 

testimony made at the hearing and recommended deferral to clarify zoning requirements. 

BOARD DISCUSSION 

The Board was concerned about the zoning compliance related to open space and wanted that 

resolved before discussing the design as the proposal may require restudy to be in compliance 

with zoning requirements.  There was a comment that the height of the addition and attic space 

should be studied to see whether it can be lowered.  The Board also noted that, although 

drawings must be submitted at 11”x17”, all plans must be clearly legible when reproduced and 

photographs must be color. 

SPEAKERS 

Scot McBroom, project architect, spoke in support of the application and responded to questions. 

Beal Lowen, 321 South Lee Street, expressed concern with the project and commented that he 

did not believe the plans were accurate, specifically with respect to the height of the existing 

deck and its effect on the required open space. 

Mary Palmer, 315 South Lee Street, spoke in opposition to the project due to significant adverse 

impacts the mass of the addition would have on her adjacent property. 
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GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies

unless otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for

further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that

12-month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed

project may qualify for such credits. 
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Note:  Staff coupled the applications for a Permit to Demolish (BAR #2016-0342) and 

Certificate for Appropriateness (BAR #2016-0343) for clarity and brevity. 

I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting a Permit to Demolish for partial demolition of wall area at the rear of 

the main block and rear ell.  The walls proposed to be demolished or capsulated include portions 

of the second floor inset above a small courtyard.  The roof structure on the existing rear 

addition, constructed circa 2011, will be demolished to accommodate a second story addition.     

The proposed addition will be located atop an existing one-story rear addition and will be 

minimally visible from South Fairfax Street via a private alley.  The addition will have a pitched 

roof that will be higher than the adjacent rear addition at 319 South Lee Street.  The proposed 

materials include fiber cement clapboard siding, painted wood windows and a standing seam 

metal roof.  The connecting bridge at the second story above the existing courtyard will not be 

visible from a public way and therefore its design is not subject to BAR review.  The overall 

building design is shown for context only. 

The applicant also requests a Waiver of the Rooftop HVAC Screening Requirement to install an 

additional rooftop HVAC unit.  This unit will not be visible from a public way. 

II. HISTORY

The two-story, two-bay frame townhouse at 317 South Lee Street was likely constructed by 

Jeremiah Dowell after he purchased the land in 1820, According to Ethelyn Cox’s book, Historic 

Alexandria, Virginia, Street by Street, A Survey of Existing Early Buildings.  The townhouse 

appears on the earliest Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from 1885.  The 1885 map, and subsequent 

Sanborn maps, show a one-story rear addition, however, the current configuration of the one-

story rear addition dates to the mid-twentieth century, as it first becomes evident on the 1958 

Sanborn map. 

In June 2011, the BAR approved demolition/capsulation of a small portion of the rear ell to 

construct a one-story rear addition and a new front stoop (BAR 2011-0125 & 2011-0126, June 

15, 2011).  In 2012, staff administratively approved a roof replacement (BAR 2012-0258, 

August 2, 2012). 

III. ANALYSIS

Permit to Demolish 

In considering a Permit to Demolish, the Board must consider the following criteria set forth in 

the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B): 

Standard Description of Standard Standard Met? 

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest 

that its moving, removing, capsulating or razing would be to the 

detriment of the public interest? 

No 

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into 

a historic house? 

No 
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(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon 

design, texture and material that it could not be reproduced or be 

reproduced only with great difficulty? 

No 

(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the 

memorial character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway? 

N/A 

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect 

an historic place or area of historic interest in the city? 

No 

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general 

welfare by maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating 

business, creating new positions, attracting tourists, students, writers, 

historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, encouraging 

study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study 

in architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and 

heritage, and making the city a more attractive and desirable place in 

which to live? 

No 

The only historic fabric that will be lost is a portion of the rear wall of the main block and it is 

minimal in scope as well as of common design that could be easily reproduced.  It is typical of 

what the BAR routinely approves for rear additions.  Staff has no objection to the proposed 

demolition and capsulation which is minimal in scope and predominantly limited to the 2011 

addition.     

Certificate of Appropriateness for an Addition 

Regarding residential additions, the Design Guidelines state the Board’s preference for 

“contextual background buildings which allow historic structures to maintain the primary visual 

importance,” and for “designs that are respectful of the existing structure and…which echo the 

design elements of the existing structure.”  The visibility of the proposed addition is extremely 

limited due to its location and substantial foliage in the interior of this block.  When the applicant 

constructed the one-story rear addition five years ago, the BAR only reviewed the demolition 

and not the addition because the one-story height was not visible.  However, because this 

addition is at the second story and has a pronounced roof form, it will be minimally visible.   

Staff supports the design, noting that the architect has utilized historically appropriate forms and 

fenestration, in essence functioning as a background element.  Additionally, the choice of 

materials is appropriate and consistent with the BAR’s adopted policies.  Although the applicant 

proposes to use painted wood windows, it should be noted that a number of alternate high-quality 

materials, such as fiberglass or aluminum-clad windows, would also meet the BAR’s policies for 

new construction and would be acceptable substitutions as final design details are decided. 

Staff notes that neither the existing nor the proposed rooftop HVAC units will be visible and will 

be wholly screened by the main block and the addition; therefore staff recommends approval of 

the waiver of the screening requirement. 

In summary, staff supports the proposal, as submitted. 

Attachment C
Staff Report with BAR Actions

41



STAFF 

Catherine K. Miliaras, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 

Zoning Comments 

C-1 Applicant must maintain at least 529 square feet of open space. A total of 530.67 square 

feet (43.32’ by 12.25’) in the rear yard is proposed. 

C-2 Proposed addition complies with zoning. 

F-2 Existing rear deck and stairs are less than 2’ in height and can be included in the open 

space calculation. 

Code Administration 

No comments received. 

Transportation and Environmental Services 

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 

R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

F1. Previously reviewed under [BAR2011-00125,00126 and BAR2012-00258] (T&ES) 

F2. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 

included in the review. (T&ES) 

F3. If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 

For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 

Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 

that will be required.  

For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 

minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
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Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 

C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

C3. Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 

and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  

(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C4. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

C5. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 

C6. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

Alexandria Archaeology 

No comment. 

V.        ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Supplemental Materials  

2 – Application for BAR 2016-0342 & 2016-0343: 317 South Lee Street 
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